November ..... 7.7573 7.7773 7.7890 7.7874
December ..... 7.7879 7.7983 7.8073 7.7984

2008
January ..... 7.7961 7.8044 7.8107 7.7961
February ..... 7.7807 7.7963 7.8012 7.7807
March ..... 7.7642 7.7813 7.7897 7.7819
April (up to April 21) ..... 7.7863 7.7903 7.7939 7.7936

(1) Determined by averaging the rates on the last business day of each month during the relevant
period, except for the average rate of the relevant monthly periods in 2007 and 2008, which is
determined by averaging the daily rates during that period.

On April 21, 2008, the noon buying rate for U.S. dollars in New York City for cable transfers in
Hong Kong dollars was US$1.00 to HK$7.7936 as certified for customs purposes by the Federal
Reserve Bank of New York.

42

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth on an actual basis our unaudited borrowings and capitalization as
of December 31, 2007 and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the Notes, but before the
application of the proceeds therefrom:

As of December 31, 2007

Actual As Adjusted

(RMB) (US$) (RMB) (US$)

(in millions)
Current borrowings(1)

Short-term bank borrowings ..... 1,378.2 188.9 1,378.2 188.9
Current portion of long-term bank
borrowings ..... 40.0 5.5 40.0 5.5

Short-term financing bills(2) ..... 800.0 109.7 800.0 109.7

Total current borrowings(3) ..... 2,218.2 304.1 2,218.2 304.1

Non-current borrowings(1)(4)

Non-current portion of long-term bank
borrowings ..... 6,759.8 926.7 6,759.8 926.7

Notes to be issued ..... — — 2,188.4 300.0

Total non-current borrowings(3) ..... 6,759.8 926.7 8,948.2 1,226.7

Total borrowings(5) ..... 8,978.0 1,230.8 11,166.4 1,530.8

Capital and reserves attributable to
equity holders of the Company:

Share capital (HK$0.10 par value per
share, 4,294,035,000 shares issued and
fully paid) ..... 6,191.8 848.8 6,191.8 848.8

Other reserves ..... 1,190.1 163.1 1,190.1 163.1
Retained earnings
— Proposed dividend ..... 72.1 9.9 72.1 9.9
— Unappropriated retained earnings . . . . 4,794.9 657.3 4,794.9 657.3

Total capital and reserves ..... 12,248.9 1,679.1 12,248.9 1,679.1

Total capitalization(6) ..... 19,008.7 2,605.8 21,197.1 2,905.8

(1) As of December 31, 2007, RMB5,558.4 million of our current and non-current borrowings had
been incurred by our PRC subsidiaries.

(2) Short-term financing bills include the First Phase RMB Short-term Financing Bills and Second
Phase RMB Short-term Financing Bills we issued on September 18, 2007 and October 23, 2007,
respectively, with a face value of RMB400 million each. See “Description of Other Material
Indebtedness — First and Second Phase RMB Short-Term Financing Bills.”

(3) As of December 31, 2007, our consolidated capital commitments and operating lease
commitments were RMB15,683.5 million (US$2,150.0 million) and RMB2.1 million (US$0.3
million), respectively. See “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Conditions and
Results of Operations — Liquidity and Capital Resources — Contractual Obligations” and Note
20 to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information as of and for the six months